COUNTY OF LAKE gty

Legislation Text

File #: 24-170, Version: 1

Memorandum
Date: February 27, 2024
To: The Honorable Lake County Board of Supervisors
From: Mireya G. Turner, Community Development Director

Shannon Walker-Smith, Deputy Community Development Administrator

Subject: Consideration of First Amendment to Agreement between County of Lake and
PlaceWorks for Planning Services to Prepare the Lake County Climate Adaptation
Plan (CAP), for an increase of one hundred eighty-six thousand dollars
($186,000), for a total amount not to exceed two million, seventy-four thousand,
nine hundred fifty-four dollars ($2,074,954)

Executive Summary: The current County Local Hazard Mitigation Plan includes a task of creating
Lake County’s first Climate Adaptation Plan (CAP). A CAP identifies focus areas and includes
problem statements based on the results of the Vulnerability Assessment to help the County develop
adaptation strategies.

PlaceWorks is currently under contract for planning services for the Local Area Plans and General
Plan updates. Included in that project is the Climate Vulnerability Assessment, as part of the Safety
Element Update. PlaceWorks possesses the resources to add the CAP to the Scope of Work.

The funds to prepare the CAP are included in the State’s Adaptation Planning Grant Program (APGP)
to support several initiatives under the umbrella of the Planning for an Equitable Climate-Safe Lake
Project. Preparation of the CAP will be led by the County Community Development Department in
collaboration with the County Office of Climate Resiliency, the Cities of Clearlake and Lakeport,
members of the Lake County Community Risk Reduction Authority, and many other agency and

community partners. Included as Attachments 1 and 2, are the proposed Scope of Work and the
draft First Amendment to the Contract.

If not budgeted, fill in the blanks below only:
Estimated Cost: Amount Budgeted: Additional Requested: Future Annual Cost:

Purchasing Considerations (check all that apply): U Not applicable

O Fully Article X. <https://library.municode.com/ca/lake county/codes/code of ordinances?nodeld=COOR_CH2AD ARTXPU_ S2-
38EXCOBI>- and/or Consultant Selection Policy <http://lcnet.co.lake.ca.us/Assets/Intranet/Policy/Policies+$!
26+Procedures+Manual/Ch4 2021v2.pdf>-Compliant (describe process undertaken in “Executive Summary”)

[ Section 2-38 <https:/library.municode.com/ca/lake county/codes/code of ordinances?nodeld=COOR_CH2AD_ARTXPU_S2-
38EXCOBI> Exemption from Competitive Bidding (rationale in “Executive Summary,” attach documentation, as needed)

U For Technology Purchases: Vetted and Supported by the Technology Governance Committee

COUNTY OF LAKE Page 1 of 2 Printed on 3/4/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 24-170, Version: 1

<http://lcnet.co.lake.ca.us/Assets/Intranet/Intranet+Forms/Information+Technology/AdvPlan.pdf> (“Yes,” if checked)
[J Other (Please describe in Executive Summary)

Consistency with Vision 2028 <http://www.lakecountyca.gov/Government/Directory/Administration/Visioning/Vision2028.htm>

(check all that apply): [ Not applicable

Well-being of Residents Public Safety Disaster Prevention, Preparedness, Recovery
Economic Development Infrastructure U1 County Workforce

Community Collaboration U] Business Process Efficiency U] Clear Lake

Recommended Action: Approve the First Amendment to Agreement between County of Lake
and PlaceWorks for Planning Services to Prepare the Lake County Climate Adaptation Plan
(CAP), for an increase of one hundred eighty-six thousand dollars ($186,000), for a total
amount not to exceed two million, seventy-four thousand, nine hundred fifty-four dollars
($2,074,954), and authorize the Chair to sign.

COUNTY OF LAKE Page 2 of 2 Printed on 3/4/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

